
  Exhibit A City of Berkeley Agreement # 10145 

 

 

 
 
 
 

COOPERATIVE/PIGGYBACK PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT  

 
 
Cooperative/Piggyback Name: 
 

City of Berkeley 

Contractor: 
 

IPS Group, Inc. 

City of Berkeley, Agreement 
Number: 
 

10145 

City of Berkeley Initial 
Agreement Term: 
 

Start Date: June 24, 2015 
End Date: June 30, 2018 with 2 – one year 
extensions

City of Berkeley Amended 
Term:1st extension option 
exercised 

June 30, 2018 – June 30, 2019 

City of Berkeley Agreement 
Remaining Options to Extend:

One additional extension remains through June 30, 
2020.

City of Stockton Cooperative 
Piggyback Purchase Agreement 
Term: 

Start Date:   _____________ 
End Date: June 30, 2019 or through Berkeley’s final 
extension, whichever is later     

City of Stockton Cooperative/ 
Piggyback Purchase Agreement 
Amount: 

 
Not to exceed $750,00 
 

 
The City of Stockton, a California municipal corporation on behalf of itself and its 
associated entities ("City"), and the above-named Contractor (“Contractor”), do hereby 
agree that City shall be granted the pricing, terms, and conditions, under the above 
referenced City of Berkeley Agreement #10145, as such may be amended from time to 
time. The City of Berkeley Agreement # 10145 and associated documents, are 
incorporated herein as Exhibit A to this City Cooperative/Piggyback Purchase Agreement 
(“Agreement”). 
 
Contractor shall grant such pricing, terms, and conditions to City for all procurements of 
goods and services, whether taking place on a City purchase order, purchasing card 
(credit card), or other purchasing modality, whether via telephone, via the Contractor 
website, or via direct purchase at a Contractor retail location. 
 
The Term of this Agreement shall remain in effect through June 30, 2019, and will be 
automatically extended, if renewed by the City of Berkeley, unless terminated earlier by 
the City. 
 
INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor 

EXHIBIT 1



  Exhibit A City of Berkeley Agreement # 10145 

 

shall hold harmless, defend at its own expense, and indemnify the City of Stockton, its 
officers, employees, agents, and volunteers, against any and all liability, claims, losses, 
damages, or expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, arising from all acts or 
omissions of contractor or its officers, agents, or employees in rendering services under 
this contract; excluding, however, such liability, claims, losses, damages, or expenses 
arising from the City of Stockton’s sole negligence or willful acts.  The duty to defend and 
the duty to indemnify are separate and distinct obligations.  The indemnification 
obligations of this section shall survive the termination of this agreement. 
 
GOVERNMENT LAW: California law shall govern any legal action pursuant to this 
Agreement with venue for all claims in the Superior Court of the County of San Joaquin, 
Stockton Branch or, where applicable, in the federal District Court of California, Eastern 
District, Sacramento Division. 
 
City and Contractor do hereby enter into this Agreement, to procure the goods and 
services identified in the City of Berkeley Agreement #10145 and associated documents, 
as incorporated in Exhibit A.  In no way, shall payment to the Contractor during the term 
of this Agreement, or any extended term, exceed $750,000.00, unless a written 
amendment is executed by both parties and approved by City Council.  Any person 
signing this Agreement on behalf of City or Contractor does represent and warrants that 
he or she has full authority to do so. 
 
This Agreement may be amended only by a written amendment, consistent with the 
underline Agreement, signed by Contractor and City. 
  
CITY OF STOCKTON  CONTRACTOR 
 
    By:    ________________________ 
 City Manager, Kurt O.Wilson      Signature 
 
      
  ____________________________  
         Print name  
 
ATTEST:    Title:    ________________________ 
 
       
____________________________  [If Contractor is a corporation, signatures must  
Interim City Clerk, Christian Clegg   comply with Corporations Code §313] 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:      
    By:  __________________________   
___________________________   Signature 
City Attorney,        
           __________________________  
               Print name 
 
    Title:    _______________________   
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1



  Exhibit A City of Berkeley Agreement # 10145 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 

 

 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES INCLUDE: 

 

 
1. Provider will install Pay station anchor mountings as specified in IPS MS1 concrete 

Anchor Installation (Appendix K). 
 

2. Provider will install all of the IPS pay stations. 
 

3. Provider will integrate with other industry-related technology systems at the City’s 
request, at no additional charge.  Specifically, provider will integrate with the 
citation processing system and any future technology such as License Plate 
Recognition (LPR) software or access control equipment within garages, as 
appropriate.  
 

4. Provider will provide for validations to be used, activated and managed through 
the Provider’s web-based management system.  Validations to be used by public 
customers at the on-street payment machines or through direct data entry through 
the web-based system for authorized individuals.  

 
5. Provider is responsible for development and implementation of a response plan 

in the circumstance of a data breach. 
 

6. Provider will ensure data is encrypted during transmission and while at rest. 
 

7. Provider will ensure that data is purged after the five-year retentions standard as 
stated in section 3.7.  Provider will not forward data to City without written 
request, prior to expiration of the five-year period. 
 

8. Notices. Demands and Communications. 
 
Formal notices, requests for consents, demands, and communications between 
the City and the Tenant shall be sufficiently given if and shall not be deemed 
given unless dispatched by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, or delivered by express delivery service, return receipt 
requested, or delivered by email, or delivered personally, to the principal office of 
the parties as follows: 
 
City: City of Stockton  
425 North El Dorado Street  
Stockton, California 95202  
Attn: City Manager 
     
 
 

EXHIBIT 1



  Exhibit A City of Berkeley Agreement # 10145 

 

 
 
 
With a copy to:   
City of Stockton 
Office of City Attorney 
425 North El Dorado Street  
Stockton, California 95202 

 
 

 
9. The following requirements do not pertain to no will they be enforced in the City of 

Stockton Agreement:  

a. Section 14 regarding a non-discrimination provision specific to the Berkeley 
Muni Code. 

b. Section 17 regarding "nuclear free" provision specific to the City of Berkeley.  
c. Section 18- "Oppressive state prohibition" specific to the City of Berkeley.  
d. Section 20- City of Berkeley living wage.   
e. Section 21- City of Berkeley Equal benefits 

10. Provider is required to have and maintain a current City of Stockton Business 
license during the term of this agreement. 
 

EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 1


	IPS Agreement Berkeley PiggyBack PA (3)
	Berkeley Contract Full EXPENDITURE Contract - # 10145 - Date Executed_ 11_24_2015 - IPS Group Inc._Parking Meter & Pay Station Contract
	city of Berkeley IPS EXT ltr. 4.18.18



